



BOARD OF PROPRIETORS

PREFERENCE POLICY

Rationale:

The Board of Proprietors is responsible for determining whether applicants for enrolment at St Hilda's Collegiate School meet the preference criteria for admission as prescribed by the Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975 and the Deed of Integration between St Hilda's Collegiate School (Incorporated) and the Crown, dated 3 August 1979, as amended.

Guidelines:

- 1. The Board of Proprietors will determine whether applicants for enrolment meet the preference criteria prescribed by the Private Schools Conditional Integration Act and St Hilda's Deed of Integration.
- 2. The Board will establish appropriate procedures for making this determination.
- 3. The Board may delegate the determination of preference to a committee of the Board, to be called the Preference Committee.
- 4. The Chairperson of the Board will advise the Principal and the Chair of the Board of Trustees of the decisions regarding preference before the appointed time for administering the enrolment scheme.

Associated documents:

The Preference Procedures; the Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975 and the Deed of Integration of 3 August 1979.

Review:

This policy will be reviewed by the Board in accordance with its self-review guidelines and timetable.

Policy Written	1 July 2004
Policy Reviewed	7 May 2009
Policy Reviewed	September 2012
Policy Reviewed	May 2015
Policy Reviewed	September 2020

Signed:

(Board of Proprietors Chair)